OF MINNESOTA FOR 1931

resolution designate the time and place of holding the first election of officers therein, which shall be not less than 30 days or more than 40 days after filing of the incorporation papers with the Secretary of State. The County Board shall in the same resolution appoint three judges and two clerks of election for each ward, who shall be legally qualified voters residing in their respective wards, and in addition thereto shall appoint three legally qualified voters in said city, but not more than one from each ward thereof, if there be three or more wards, who shall conduct the said first election of officers in said city and who shall be the inspectors thereof, and shall take the usual oath or affirmation as prescribed in the general laws of the State to be taken by the judges and inspectors of elections, and shall have the power to administer the necessary oaths; and the persons so named as inspectors of the elections, shall hold and conduct the same in the manner and under the same penalties as provided by the laws of this state regarding elections and shall have power to fill vacancies in the board of inspectors, and among the judges and clerks of election.

When said city election is closed and the number of votes for each person voted for shall have been counted and ascertained, the judge and clerks of election shall make return thereof stating the number of votes for each person for each and every office and shall deliver or cause to be delivered such returns to one of the said inspectors within two (2) days after such election, and the said inspectors, (or a majority thereof) shall meet and canvass said returns and declare the result within one (1) day thereafter. The inspectors canvassing said returns and declaring the result shall forthwith notify the officers elected of their election by written notice served upon such officers in person or left at their usual place of abode with some person of suitable age and discretion."

Approved April 21, 1931.

CHAPTER 290—S. F. No. 1325

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927. Section 1618, Section 1619, and Section 1620, Subdivision Fourth, authorizing cities of the first class to designate and establish restricted

2891

SESSION LAWS

residence districts and to prohibit the erection, alteration and repair of buildings thereon for certain prohibited purposes, and providing for the vacation of a whole or part of any such district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Restricted residence districts. — That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1618, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

1618. Any city of the first class may, through its council, upon . petition of fifty (50) per cent of the owners of the real estate in the district sought to be affected, by resolution, designate and establish by proceedings hereunder restricted residence districts and in and by such resolution and proceedings prohibit the erection, alteration, or repair of any building or structure for any one or more of the purposes hereinafter named, and thereafter no building or other structure shall be erected, altered or repaired for any of the purposes, prohibited by such resolution and proceedings, which may prohibit the following, to-wit: hotels, restaurants, eating houses, mercantile business, stores, factories, warehouses, printing establishments, tailor shops, coal yards, ice houses, blacksmith shops, repair shops, paint shops, bakeries, dyeing, cleaning and laundering establishments, billboards and other advertising devices, public garages, public stables, apartment houses, tenement houses, flat buildings, any other building or structure for purposes similar to the foregoing. Public garages and public stables shall include those, and only those, operated for gain.

Nothing herein contained shall be construed to exclude double residences or duplex houses, so-called, schools, churches, or signs advertising for rent or sale the property only on which they are placed.

No building or structure erected after the creation of such district shall be used for any purpose for which its erection shall be prohibited hereunder.

The term "Council" in this act shall mean the chief governing body of the city by whatever name called.

Any district or any portion thereof created under the provisions of this act may be vacated and the restrictions thereon removed by the council upon petition of 50 per cent of the owners of the real estate in the original district. A portion of a restricted residence district may be vacated and relieved of the restrictions im-

[Chap.

338

posed thereon pursuant to this act by the council upon petition of the owners of the portion of the district sought to be relieved if such portion or lot sought to be relieved does not in any part lie between other portions of such restricted district, or if the portion sought to be relieved abuts upon a public street or alley along one border of such district and extends along said public street or alley the entire distance between cross streets, or if the portion or lot sought to be relieved is contiguous to, along one or both sides. or across a public street along its entire front from a parcel of land which shall be duly zoned under a valid municipal zoning ordinance for commercial, multiple dwelling or industrial purposes. The vacation of such district or portion thereof and the removal of the restrictions therefrom shall be accomplished in the same manner. herein provided for the creation of any such district, and in the vacation of any such district or any portion thereof and the removal of such restrictions each and all of the provisions of this act as to allowance of damages and benefits to property affected and as to the appointment of commissioners to appraise such damages and benefits and the duties of such commissioners of the city clerk and of each and all of the other officers upon whom duties are herein imposed shall be complied with, and when such proceedings for the vacation of any such district or portion thereof shall have been completed the property included within such district or portion thereof so vacated shall be deemed relieved of each and all of the restrictions imposed in the proceeding creating such district. In the allowance of damages and benefits to property affected by any proposed vacation, no evidence shall be received, or consideration given to the existence of any other restriction or any restrictive or zoning ordinance, law, or regulation.

Sec. 2. Council given right of eminent domain.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1619, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

1619. The council shall first, after causing the probable costs of the proceedings, if abandoned, to be deposited or secured by the petitioners, designate the restricted residence district and shall have power to acquire by eminent domain the right to exercise the powers

SESSION LAWS

granted by this act by proceedings hereinafter defined, and when such proceedings shall have been completed the right to exercise such powers shall be vested in the city.

Sec. 3. Appraisal of damage.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1620, subdivision Fourth, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

The city clerk shall, after the first publication of Fourth. such notice, and at least six days (Sundays excluded) prior to the meeting specified in said notice, serve upon each person having an interest as owner or mortgagee in each parcel of land in said district as shown by the records in the office of the register of deeds a copy of said notice by depositing the same in the postoffice of said city, with first class postage prepaid, in an envelope bearing on its front in type no smaller than ten point the words "Notice of Restricted Residence District proceedings Affecting Your Property" or "Notice of Proceedings to Vacate Restricted Residence Districts Affecting Your Property," as the case may be, directed to such person at his last known place of residence, if known to the city clerk, but if not known, then to his place of residence as given in the last published city directory of said city, if his name appears therein, or obtained from the records of such owners address last given on tax receipts in the office of the county treasurer or auditor or, in the case of mortgagees, to the address, if any, appearing in the mortgage.

After the first publication of said notice, and at least six days (Sunday excluded) prior to the meeting specified in said notice, a copy of the same shall also be served upon the person in possession of each of said tracts or parcels of land, or some part thereof, if the same be actually occupied, in the same manner as provided for the service of summons in a civil action in the district court. A copy of all subsequent notices relating to said proceedings which are required to be published, shall be mailed by said clerk in the manner above specified, immediately after the first publication thereof, to owners and mortgagees in the manner and to the address above provided and to such persons as shall have appeared in said proceedings and requested in writing that such notice be mailed to them.

Approved April 20, 1931.